
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 22 July 2015 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: Council Chamber, Shire Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PA Andrews 
Vice-Chairman Councillor J Stone 
   
 Councillor ACR Chappell  
 Councillor PE Crockett  
 Councillor CA Gandy  
 Councillor DG Harlow  
 Councillor JF Johnson  
 Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  
 Councillor MT McEvilly  
 Councillor PD Newman OBE  
 Councillor A Seldon  
 Councillor NE Shaw  
 Councillor D Summers  
 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  22 JULY 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

9 - 12 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2015. 
 

 

5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY 
 

 

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  
Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities.) 
 

 

6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 
relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so long as 
the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question 
you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working days before the 
meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an answer can be 
provided at the meeting).   
 

 

7. WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST 
 

13 - 18 

 To receive an updated report on progress at the County Hospital following 
the intervention by the Care Quality Commission.  
 

 

8. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES INTEGRATED PATHWAY 
 

19 - 26 

 To receive a presentation on the joint project to develop an integrated 
pathway for mental health services. 
 

 

9. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN 
 

27 - 84 

 To seek the comments of the Committee on the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership Plan 2015-2018. 
 

 

10. HEALTHWATCH HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

 

 To receive a report on issues of concern to Healthwatch Herefordshire. 
 

 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

85 - 96 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme for the year and to allocate 
activities to task and finish groups, as deemed necessary. 
 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue
[...]
 personal belongings. 

7



8



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Chamber, Shire Hall, Hereford on 
Tuesday 9 June 2015 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Crockett, CA Gandy, DG Harlow, JF Johnson, MD Lloyd-Hayes, 

PD Newman OBE, AJW Powers, A Seldon and EJ Swinglehurst 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor PM Morgan (Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing) 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors MT McEvilly, NE Shaw and D Summers. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor AJW Powers for Councillor D Summers and Councillor EJ Swinglehurst for 
Councillor NE Shaw. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 24 March 2015 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

7. ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION: WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE   
 
The Committee received a presentation from Michelle Brotherton, General Manager West 
Mercia (Herefordshire, Shropshire and Worcestershire) West Midlands Ambulance NHS 
Foundation Trust.  Following her presentation, the following issues were addressed: 
 
In reply to a Member’s question regarding sickness figures, it was stated that the figure of 
4.30% for the year was for the whole of Herefordshire, with a large percentage of sickness 
attributed to muscular stress or injury. Although no trends were presented it was confirmed 
that sickness was higher during the winter period. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 

In reply to a members question as to what measures are in place to reduce sickness 
levels she replied that a robust sickness 
[...]
e them available at Care Homes, shops and 
Police and Fire Stations. 
 
Resolved:   
 
That  
 

a) data on fatalities as a result of late attendance be made available; 
 

b) a  progress report  on Access to Mental Health provision be provided; and; 
 
c) An in depth rationale behind the data presented be provided. 

 
 

8. IMPLEMENTATION OF INFORMATION, ADVICE AND SIGNPOSTING HUB AND 
DIGITAL WEB SYSTEM   
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Commissioning Lead Officer Integrated 
Pathways, on the proposed arrangements for the implementation of an Information 
Advice and Signposting Hub. 
 

10



 

During the ensuing discussion the following issues were raised: 
 

• That access to services in rural areas is recognised and innovative ways of 
enabling are always being considered. 

 

• That although the younger generation access services throughout a variety of 
mediums there is an ongoing commitment to retain the telephone as a method of 
contact. 

 
• That there is a recognition that services should be made more accessible i.e. 7 

days per week. With a ‘pop up’ service for rural areas envisaged. 
 

• The delivery method was moving to self-assessment with an e-market place 
signposting to a host of different service providers. 

 

• That an information hub system be implemented by the end of August 2015 with 
an e-market place launch planned for October/November 2015. 

 
In reply to a Members concern regarding access to services in rural areas. The aim of 
this initiative is to provide a variety of ways to access services.  It is recognised that GPs 
are excellent at diagnosis however there can be a lack of knowledge in appropriate 
signposting and referral to services.  This initiative will assist all stakeholders to access 
the appropriate services.   It is also recognised that the younger generation access 
services through a variety of mediums however there is a commitment to retain phone 
access to services. 
 
Concerns were raised by Members as to how the e-market place would be publicised 
with the reply given that a marketing plan would be developed with all mediums being 
considered.  
 
In reply to a question from a Member regarding debt advice and concerns that any 
funding allocated to this initiative might impact on funding for the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB). It was confirmed that any funding allocated to this initiative would be new funding 
and therefore would not impact on the CAB.  
  
Members requested that provision of this service should be linked to any future digital 
strategy. 
 
Resolved: That a progress report be presented at the end of the year. 
 

9. HEALTHWATCH HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The Committee received a report from the Independent Chairman of Healthwatch 
Herefordshire which outlined areas of concern for Healthwatch.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that a briefing paper will be made available for all Councillors.  
 
In reply to Members comments that Healthwatch was not as well-known as other 
services, The Independent Chairman confirmed that the profile has been raised through 
local press and radio together with direct marketing to 60000 residents.  It was accepted, 
however, that further efforts in this area were required. 
 
The Independent Chairman confirmed that regular meetings were held with both the 
2Gether Trust and the Wye Valley Trust. Mr Deneen suggested that members undertake 
visits to the Wye Valley Trust. 
 
 In response to a Members question regarding the continued Healthwatch monitoring of 
the Ross On Wye and Leominster minor injuries unit, he went on to say that whilst 

11



 

monitoring would continue, it should be noted that the minor injuries unit contract is up 
for renewal. 
 
Other points raised were: 
 

• Signing of the military covenant was supported and commended. 
 

• Recognition of the difficulty in GP recruitment for Herefordshire. It was suggested 
that Dr Harris be invited to the next meeting to outline the strategy for 
recruitment. 

 
• Mr Deneen  expressed his gratitude for the support received from Members and 

confirmed that a briefing paper would be made available for the Committee 
 
 The Chairman thanked the Independent Chairman for his report.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme and in the ensuing discussion the 
following points were raised: 
 
• Concerns regarding the impact of planned 24hr GP cover and the increased 

demands on the Health Service Herefordshire particularly in the light of increased 
housing and it was confirmed this area could be further explored and brought before 
the Committee. 
 

• That a Commission for GPs was being led by NHS England. 
 

• That neither Public Health Performance nor Compliance with Care Act featured in 
the work programme. The Director of Adults Wellbeing confirmed that these areas 
could be considered once further guidance has been received. 
 

• That the impact of Housing and Health Infrastructure should be the subject of a Task 
and Finish review particularly in view of a proposed University for Herefordshire. 
 

• The Committee would be focusing on Safeguarding Performance and Child Sexual 
Exploitation. 
 

• That 106 agreements should contribute  towards Health Promotion 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted 
 

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm CHAIRMAN 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
David Penrose on Tel (01432) 383690 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE: 22 JULY 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION INSPECTION 

REPORT BY: Chief Executive, Wye Valley NHS Trust 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Classification  
 Open 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision  
 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  
 

4. Purpose 

4.1 To receive an updated report on progress at the County Hospital following the 
intervention by the Care Quality Commission.  

 

5. Recommendati
[...]
->'#?$$-C"$='>?%(A-
C?1")%(%&@-%$-1)'="-'(C-C"&'(C-"J)""C?(E-
10DD=@

* R:35:-&?==?%(-C"$?)?>-D='(-64:MS:H-8R:65T-&?==?%(-
?(-64:.S:M;

* U%(V#")0##"(>-1'W?(E1-)'>)/-0DA-)%&&0(?>@-
)%(>#')>-#"C0)>?%(A-%W"#1"'1-(0#1?(E-
#")#0?>&"(>A-')0>"-&"C?)?("-?(W"1>&"(>-)'01"1-
%$-?()#"'1"

17



 

 !"!#$"%&'("!)&*'!+,-'*&!".(/!*0"$.(%!"

!"#$"%&'($)*(+,$))-)&

. !%#/-0%(1"#$"%&'(

. 23#4-)&(53&%"6%#(73#(8%#%73#*16-#%(9#3&#$::%(
; $0<"%(1%#/-0%1(#%/-%=(>?@(19%0-$,-"-%1($)*(A(
*$'(#%1-,-%)0%BC(03::<)-"'(03,,$D3#$"-/%(>,30$,-"'(
0$#%(:3*%,(=-"6(9#-:$#'(0$#%BC(<#&%)"(0$#%(
#%*%1-&)

. E#&$)-1$"-3)$,(73#:

. F$"%&3#'(GFH(5#<1"I((J$)&<$#*(9#3&#$::%K((
263,%(1'1"%:(#%*%1-&)I((L<#)(#$"%(MN@C@@@O*$'

18



 

 
 
Herefordshire CCG – Audit and Assurance Committee   
Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT Mental Health Services Integrated Pathway 

PRESENTED BY Adrian Griffiths / Hazel Braund 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the joint project to develop an integrated pathway for 
mental health services 

 

KEY POINTS 
 

This report highlights: 

o strategic aims of the project;  
o project governance structure and membership of groups within the structure;  
o proposed procurement approach;  
o summary project timeline;  
o strategic and policy context; 

 
 Project to develop a joint, integrated, all age pathway for mental health services based around 

the needs of the population and the outcomes they require 
  
 Target contract completion date of 30th September 2016 and target contract commencement 

date of 1st April 2017. 
  

 Extension to the current contract with 2Gether NHS FT to allow the time to develop the joint 
mental health services specification with Herefordshire Council. 

 
 Joint Commissioning Board to be the appropriate governance route for a joint procurement 

project and to oversee a project specific Project Board. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

  
 Acknowledge the contents of the presentation 
  

 

 Health Overview & Scrutiny Co
[...]
develop a joint, all ages, integrated pathway for mental health services and sets out a 
timeline based upon a commencement date of 1st April 2017 for the new services. 
 
The project recognises the central importance of mental health in the Health and Wellbeing strategy 
and builds on the engagement undertaken to complete the mental health needs assessment, all 
ages mental health strategy and Children’s and Young People’s Plan. 
 
The core aim of the project is to integrate services across care, health and public health to deliver 
much better outcomes for Herefordshire service users and to increase prevention of mental illness. 
 
Workshops with commissioners are now taking place to develop the joint objectives of the project, 
the scope of the project and the outcomes required for services users. 
 
The objectives and outcomes are very much based on the perspective of service users and their 
needs and will be tested with a reference group of stakeholders. 
 
The scope of the project will likely involve a core procurement with programmes of phased work 
“wrapped around” that core. Some services or opportunities may not be included in the 
procurement process, but may be developed alongside the procurement process with key timelines 
relating to the procurement process. 
 
 
 

Joint Procurement of Mental Health Services 

21



02/07/15 

2 

 
Draft Strategic Aims: 
 
The project should deliver a joint pathway for contracts for mental health and emotional wellbeing 
services in Herefordshire such that within available resources they demonstrably: 
  
• Support service users to have the best possible mental and physical health. 
  
• Meet service users’ needs such that they 

• are able to function in their daily lives; 
• can get assessment and support where and when they need it; 
• experience seamless transitions and teams that work together to meet their needs; 
• are supported to recover and remain well; and 
• are supported at the end of life if it such su
[...]
rt by: Assistant Director, Education and Commissioning 
 
 

Alternative options 

1. The children and young people’s partnership (CYPP) could continue to work without a 
plan, but this would significantly reduce the effectiveness of the partnership in 
delivering multi agency improvements for children, young people and families in 
Herefordshire. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. The health and wellbeing board has delegated responsibility for the development of a 
children and young people’s plan to the children and young people’s partnership. The 
partnership has been undertaking development work on the plan, using the joint 
strategic needs assessment, consulting with partner stakeholders as to the priorities of 
the plan and providing the health and wellbeing board with regular updates. The plan 
has been approved by the children and young people’s partnership, and now requires 
comments from Scrutiny and approval from each constituent agency.  For 
Herefordshire Council this will be at the full council meeting in September.  The plan 
will then become the vehicle to deliver improvement for children, young people and 

Classification  

Open 
 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 
 

Wards Affected 
Countywide  

Purpose 
To seek the comments of the Committee on the Children and Young People’s Partnership 
Plan 2015-2018 

Recommendation 

THAT:   The Committee comment on the Children and Young People’s Partnership 
Plan 2015-2018 and endorse the partnership approach to addressing the 
needs of children, young people and families in Herefordshire. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

27



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Christopher Baird, Assistant Director, Education and Commissioning on Tel (01432) 260264 

their families within the financial context families, communities, and the public sector 
operate in, as well as delivering against the health and wellbeing strategy and 
contributing to the wider health and wellbeing ag
[...]
ion rates (especially MMR)  
 

• Reduced tooth decay in the 0-5 year olds 
   

• Continue to improve breast feeding prevalence at initiation and 6-8 weeks after birth 
 

• Increased the numbers of children that are ready for school at the  end of the Early Years 
Foundation Stage (EYFS) to make a successful transition to school, with children rated as 
achieving a good level of development increasing from 60% to 80%.  

 
• Reduced the educational achievement gap between children in receipt of free school meals 

and other children to 5% 
 

• Provided more effective (evidenced-based) supports to mitigate the effects of poverty, 
inequality and disadvantage through the provision of high quality early education and 
childcare and the Healthy Child Programme 0-5 years  

 
• Delivered the national childcare offer with respect to free pre-school places 

 
Mental Health and Emotional Well-Being 
 
There are an estimated 8,620 children and young people that require support with their mental 
health or emotional resilience. The CYPP will make improvements so that children, young people 
and their families are identified and supported to access help in a timely manner. We will transform 
the volume and quality of the £1.4m of services available and be part of the development of an 
integrated all age pathway for mental health. We will:  
 

• Improve the availability and quality of information available on mental health and well-being 
to children, young people and their families so they can have more control over their own 
lives 
 

35



 

 4 

 

• Improve professionals’ ( eg GPs, teachers) knowledge and awareness of the signs and 
symptoms of mental health, tiers of need, thresholds and referral pathways to needs led 
care 

 
• Improve collaboration between service providers in the identification and response to 

emotional health, well-being and mental health need. 
 

• Deliver the Crisis Care Concordat and its action plan to ensure that no young person with a
[...]
sting 

resources.  It should be noted the costs of running scrutiny will be subject to an 
assessment to support appropriate processes. 

12. Legal Implications 
12.1 The Council is required to deliver an Overview and Scrutiny function. 

13. Risk Management 
13.1 There is a reputational risk to the Council if the Overview & Scrutiny function does 

not operate effectively.   The arrangements for the development of the work 
programme should help mitigate this risk. 

14. Consultees 
14.1 Following initial consultations on topics for scrutiny with Directors and Members of 

the Cabinet, all members of the Council were invited to suggest items for scrutiny. 

15. Appendices 
15.1 Appendix 1 - An outline work programme for the Committee. 

Appendix 2 – Forward Plan 

Appendix 3 – Task and Finish Group Topic Selection Criteria 

16. Background Papers 
16.1 None identified. 

86



Appendix 1 

 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
ITEMS IDENTIFIED FOR INCLUSION IN THE WORK PROGRAMME 

Draft Work Programme 
 
 

22 September at 10am 

Stroke Pathway To receive a progress report on the Stroke Pathway 

Urgent Care Pathway To receive a progress report on the Urgent Care Pathway 

Children’s Safeguarding 
Performance Data 

To examine and challenge the performance data on 
children’s safeguarding. 

Healthwatch update To receive  a verbal report on any issues of concern 

Work Programme To consider the Committees Work Programme 

17 November at 10am 

Joint meeting with General Overview and Scrutiny to discuss the Council Budget for 2016/17  

29 January at 2pm 

Wye Valley NHS Trust To receive an update on the performance of the Wye Valley 
NHS Trust following the CQC report 

Healthwatch update To receive  a verbal report on any issues of concern 

Work Programme To consider the Committees Work Programme 

21 March at 2pm 

Accountability Session To hold a public accountability session for organisations 
within the health sector.  This session shal

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Chamber, Shire Hall, Hereford on 
Wednesday 22 July 2015 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, PE Crockett, DG Harlow, EL Holton, JF Johnson, 

MD Lloyd-Hayes, MT McEvilly, PD Newman OBE, A Seldon, NE Shaw and 
D Summers 

 

  
In attendance: Councillor J Lester (Cabinet Member, Children and Young Peoples Wellbeing) 
  
Officers: H Coombes (Director of Adult’s Wellbeing), J Davidson (Director of Children’s 

Wellbeing), G Hughes (Director, Economies, Community & Corporate) Dr A 
Talbot-Smith (Consultant in Public Health), B Norman (Assistant Director, 
Governance) and D Penrose (Governance Services 
  

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor CA Gandy. 
 

12. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor EL Holton for Councillor CA Gandy. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

14. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015 were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

15. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
Several members of the public requested that the Committee undertake a review of the 
proposed closure of 1 Ledbury Road Centre for children with complex health needs. 
 
Members debated the suggestion and, after a prolonged discussion, it was agreed that a 
Task & Finish Group be held to consider the provision of short breaks and respite care in the 
County, the proposed closure of the facility at 1 Ledbury Road and the issues surrounding 
the consultation process that had been undertaken with parents of service users and 
stakeholders. 
 
An initial date of 30th September for the meeting was suggested, but this was subsequently 
moved to the 10th September in order to help address the concerns of parents and service 
users. 
 
Resolved: that the Terms of Reference for a one day Task and Finish Group review be 
formulated and that the Group should meet as soon as possible. 



 

 
16. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   

 
17. WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST   

 
The Committee received a presentation from The Chief Executive, Wye Valley NHS 
Trust, on progress at the County Hospital following the intervention from the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC).  As part of his presentation, the Chief Executive highlighted the 
following areas: 
 

 That the CQC had highlighted good practice in both the Acute and the Community 
Services in the Hospital and had emphasised the caring and empathy shown by 
staff to families that was exemplary. 

 

 The Emergency Care Intensive Support Team (ECIST) had shown a volatile 
performance, but there that there was a planned expansion of the medical team in 
acute care, in line with an agreed recovery plan.  Recruitment in Herefordshire was 
an issues, and it was proving difficult to recruit to parts of the organisation.   

 

 Stroke Services were subject to recruitment problems, but the transient ischaemic 
attack (TIA) service was improving and the hospital had exceeded national targets in 
this area and did not want to lose this impetuous.   

 

 Patient safety had improved, as there had been a 38% increase in reported 
incidents with no concomitant increase in patient harm.  The hospital had also been 
free of MRSA for over 850 days.   

 

 Bed occupancy and demand remained challenging as it was the smallest district 
hospital in the country and the highest bed occupancy rate.   

 

 Diagnostic targets would be met with the addition of a second CT scanner by the 

end of the calendar year and a mobile unit by the end of the summer. 
 

 That there was a deficit plan in place for 2015/16 to address the deficit of £19.1m.  

This was against the deficit from the previous year of £12.7m.  Changes to services 

would be considered in order to improve the position but reduction in costs would 

not be straightforward, as the largest cost centre was that of staff.  
 

 That exacting national standards and a reducing financial envelope were issues for 

the hospital.  There was a strong case for the future of the hospital, but work would 

need to be done to invest in and change the community provision of healthcare. 

In reply to a series of questions from a Member the following points were made: 
 
That staff turnover was currently at 13%, with a target of 10%.  Recruitment and 
retention was benchmarked against other organisations, and that 40 additional nursing 
staff had been recruited from residents within the County.   
 
That attendance in June and July had been around 160 a day.  The Chief Executive’s 
personal view was that this situation arose as a result of the inability of a poorly 
understood and fragmented health service to admit acutely unwell patients in a timely 
fashion.  The urgent care system needed to be simplified, and work was in hand with the 
HCCG to address this. 
 
That there was a good working relationship with the Powys Teaching Health Board. 
 
In reply to a comment regarding delay at patient discharge, he said that the main issues 
were not associated with the pharmacy, but with the limited time available to junior 



 

doctors, who were focussed on the unwell.  This mean that they tended to have to leave 
the sign off of prescriptions to the end of their shifts.  Priority was now being given to 
electronic discharge in order to allow the pharmacy to process order more quickly.  A 
Focus on Flow week had just been held to look at processes within the hospital, and any 
sustainable and affordable changes that could be made would be taken forward.   
 
The Chief Executive agreed with a Member’s concern about the number of senior staff 
available as part of the maternity triage.   There was now a full establishment in the 
maternity service, and the hospital had seen a reduction in caesarean section rates as a 
result. 
 
That there would not be a reconfiguration of services as had happened in 
Worcestershire, as the county did not have the luxury of another hospital.  Work would 
be undertaken with clinical staff in order to provide a reconfigured service across seven 
day working.  Resilience in this area would be planned and addressed by working 
closely with both commissioners and partners. 
 
In reply to a further question, the Chief Executive said that he would look at greater 
involvement from the voluntary sector in the future as part of the reconfiguration of 
services, but that whilst the hospital was in special measures there was no spare 
managerial team to address new initiatives of this nature.   
 
That sixteen additional beds would be in commission before the winter this year, and a 
business case was in hand to secure funding for the second phase of the capital building 
with the estate. 
 
In reply to a question, the Director of Adults Wellbeing said that consultation on the 
proposed cuts to public health funding had not been finalised, and the Council had made 
representations stating that cuts should not be made.  It was unclear as to whether these 
representation would be successful, and plans were being made around a 7% reduction 
in the public health grant.  These plans were being driven by the Management Board 
within the Council, together with partner organisations. The Department view the county 
as overfunded from the point of view of public health, but this was because they did not 
take into consideration issues associate with rurality.  A detailed report would be 
provided to the meeting in September. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive, Wye Valley NHS Trust, for his presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 

a) the report be noted; and; 
 

b) an updated report on Public Health funding be bought to the next meeting. 
 

18. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES INTEGRATED PATHWAY   
 
The Committee received a presentation on a project to develop a joint, integrated, all 
age pathway for mental health services based around the needs of the population and 
the outcomes they required.  During the presentation, the following issues were 
highlighted: 
 

 Target contract completion date of 30th September 2016 and target contract 
commencement date of 1st April 2017. 
  



 

 There would be an extension to the current contract with 2Gether NHS FT to allow 
the time to develop the joint mental health services specification with Herefordshire 
Council. 

 

 That the Joint Commissioning Board would be the appropriate governance route 
for a joint procurement project and would oversee a project specific Project Board. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
A Member pointed out that partnership working could be fraught with problems, and 
asked whether there would be a system in place to ensure that all partners delivered 
against the obligations within the contract.  The Director of Operations, HCCG, said that 
whilst that level of detail had yet to be laid out, it was important to ensure that there was 
a structure in place to scrutinise and support the providers.  Best practice ideas were 
being utilised from other areas within the country. 
 
The Director of Adults Wellbeing added that the key to the initiative was the public health 
aspect that meant that the Local Authority, the CCG and the Wye Valley NHS Trust were 
forming a partnership to address the issue of mental health in the County above and 
beyond service provision. She suggested that the Committee should consider how a 
resilient County could be created as the emotional wellbeing of children was one of the 
priorities of the Health and Wellbeing strategy. 
 

 In reply to a Member, it was noted that the emotional resilience and wellbeing of 
children was a priority, and early years support and intervention would be part of the 
pathway.  There would also be support for secondary schools as well as the sixth 
form college.  It was also noted that there was a buddy system operating at the Sixth 
Form College, as some young people did not want to utilise services, but needed 
someone to talk to. 
 

 That care should be taken to ensure that veterans and forces personnel were not 
excluded from any initiatives. 

 
A Member said that a pilot initiative had been undertaken by three of the Parish Councils 
in Bircher Ward to help address loneliness and isolation. A volunteer telephone service 
had been set up to allow people to call and discuss issues that they might have. The 
Director of Adults Wellbeing welcomed this, and suggested that funds from the Council’s 
Wellbeing Innovation Fund might be available for local projects of this nature.    

 

 That, as many young people did not talk to their parents about concerns they might 
have, consideration be given to a mental health smart phone app.  

 
Resolved:  
 
That  
 

a) The report be noted; and;  
 

b) An updated report be bought to the Committee on 29 January 2016. 
 

19. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN   
 
The Committee received a report on the Children and Young Peoples Plan 2015-2018.  
The following points were highlighted by the Director of Children’s Wellbeing: 
 

 That the Plan set out the priority area for partners that would be focused on and 
improved on over the next three years.  The Health and Wellbeing Board had 



 

delegated responsibility for the development of the Plan to the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership, which had undertaken development work on it using the joint 
strategic needs assessment, and with consultation with partner stakeholders.    

 
In reply to a question she said that contract management was always an issue for the 
Partnership.  Programme management would be subject to oversight by bodies such as 
the Health and Social Care Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In reply to a further question, the Director went on to say that the expectation of the 
mental health work in the Plan did include children up to five years.  This would be made 
clearer in the document. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Children and Young People’s Partnership Plan 2015-2018 be noted and 
the partnership approach to addressing the needs of children, young people and 
families in Herefordshire be endorsed. 
 

20. HEALTHWATCH HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The Committee noted a report on the activities of Healthwatch Herefordshire. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

21. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
The following matters would be added to the Programme: 
 

 A one day spotlight review of Short respite Breaks be held.  The Group would 
consist of Councillors ACR Chappell, PE Crockett and MD Lloyd-Hayes and be 
chaired by Councillor J Stone.  The review would be held on the 10 September.  
 

 A Task and Finish Group be commissioned to review the Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH). 
 

 That a report on GP Recruitment would be added, and NHS England would be 
invited to attend the meeting, as commissioners of primary care services. 
 

 That the Chairman of the Herefordshire Children’s Safeguarding Board be invited to 
present the Board’s Annual Report. 

 
Resolved: that subject to the above additions, the Work Programme be approved. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm CHAIRMAN 


